SUBMISSION TO THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY
RELATING TO THE CRIME AND CORRUPTION
COMMISSION

submissions@cccinquiry.qld.gov.au

CONCERNING TWO CJC INVESTIGATIONS IN 1994-95 AND 1998-99 INTO THE
PROSECUTION AND WRONGFUL CONVICTION OF TERRY IRVING, AND THE
REPORT OF THE PARLIAMAENTARY CMC COMMISSIONER

INTRODUCTION

This is a submission to the Commission of Inquiry relating to the Crime and
Corruption Commission made by Michael O’Keeffe, retired lawyer.

The submission seeks to raise four matters before this Inquiry, as follows:

1. Whether serving Queensland police officers should be deputed to make
inquiries on behalf of the CCC to investigate alleged crime and misconduct by
other police officers.

2. The need for adequate and sufficient investigative capability within the CCC in
circumstances where serious crimes (eg under the Criminal Code) are alleged
against serving Queensland police officers, particularly in establishing clear
protocols between justice agencies as to when DPP assessment ought be
sought.

3. The failure of successive Queensland Governments to respond to significant
recommendations of the previous 1989 Fitzgerald Royal Commission.

4. The lack of legislative authority to deal with alleged misconduct by police
officers if they resign from the QPS

Consistency of this submission with the Inquiry’s terms of reference

This submission draws from experiences within the Queensland justice system in the
various cases of Irving v the Queen, ' and Terry Irving v |GG

! Trving v the Queen (High Court of Australia, No B96 of 1996), 8 December 1997, Transcript p7, per Brennan
CJ, Hayne J and McHugh J) http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/cases/cth/ HCATrans/1997/405.html
R v Irving (Queensland Court of Appeal, per McPherson JA. Pincus JA. Byrne J.) [1994] QCA 188 (94/0009)
McPherson JA. Pincus JA. Byrne J. 20 April 1994;




Queensland. 2 It is submitted that all these cases are within the scope of this
Committee’s terms of reference, as these matters, in total, constitute matters which
have not yet been determined by the courts. The most recent of the series of Terry
Iving series of cases are still active before the High Court (Irving v. [JJjj.8 Anor
B3/2022; || _rving B5/2022). These cases arise out of the whole of the
circumstances which constitute the High Court case in 1997 of Irving v the Queen !,
which was decided in the appellant (Mr Irving’s) favour. It would be therefore be
inappropriate to disregard this submission when the earlier (1997) High Court case is
inextricably and directly connected with matters which are still actively being litigated
before the High Court in 2022.

Terry Irving’s case was vigorously prosecuted by the Queensland Police and the
DPP until December 1997, when he was exonerated by the High Court in 1997.
Following his exoneration, the case has been even more vigorously defended by the
state of Queensland, ||| GGG ¢ continues up until the
present in the High Court. The vehemence of Queensland’s continuing defence in
the superior courts by the State of Queensland is, at least in part, referable to the
CJC'’s tainted findings in its various /rving CJC investigations. The fact is that the
tainted outcomes of those flawed CJC investigations are still regrettably relied on by
Crown Law and the Queensland Government almost 30 years later, for instance in
the 2022 High Court proceedings. This is, in my submission, indicative of the fact
that little has changed in official attitudes to the “blue wall of silence” and inability to
admit error within the Queensland justice agencies since the previous Fitzgerald

inquiry.

Further, serious matters which are relevant to the two investigations conducted into
the wrongful conviction of Mr Irving in 1993 (by the CJC in 1994-1995; and the CJC
in 1998-99) only became known to Mr Irving during discovery of the series of Irving
cases civil matters, now before the High Court. It is clear from discovery of these
documents that relevant matters concerning alleged official misconduct (and possible
criminal conduct) of the police investigating officer in Terry Irving’s original
prosecution were made known to the CJC, but not disclosed to Mr Irving, who was in
prison at the time. These relate to material obtained by the CJC in respect of
I 2'<ocdly misleading a CJC inquiry in 1994 in relation to important
forensic evidence in Mr Irving’s case, and not disclosing that material to Mr Irving,
when the CJC was aware Mr Irving was appealing his conviction to the High Court. 3
It would, in my respectful submission, be inconsistent with the purpose of this inquiry
to disregard any part of the history of the wrongful conviction of Terry Irving since

2 Irving v- and the State of Queensland [2021] QCA 280, per Fraser, McMurdo P, Mullens JJA
hm)s://\wwv.queenslandiudgments.com.aw"caselaw/qca/'ZOZ1/’280'.’111Vie\~=irving- : Mg_l- | and
the State of Queensland [2020] QSC 280 [2020] 38 QLR (BS 234 of 1999) per Brown J., 10 September 2020
Irving v ; Irving V# and the State of Queensland QSC (2018) (BS 234 of 1999) per Boddice J, 27 —
31 August 2020 - trial abandoned, case not reported.

3 Letter from Terry Irving to CJC dated 21 December 1994.
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1993, as it provides a continuous case history of the performance of the various
Queensland investigative bodies since the previous report of Mr Fitzgerald in 1989.
In short, one could not find a better example of the long-term systemic failure of the
anti-corruption bodies than the Terry Irving case.

Terry Irving is not a vexatious litigant, and he has always maintained his complete
innocence of the offence for which he was wrongly convicted. He has patiently and
lawfully availed himself of the imperfect legal processes of Queensland Justice in
order to establish his innocence and seek restitution. His ongoing case will shortly
become Australia’s longest running litigation, second only to the Bell Group
litigation.

His cases have travelled through both criminal (to gain his freedom); and civil (to
obtain damages for malicious prosecution) - to the highest Australian and
international tribunals. He has had to undergo fully contested hearings, as follows:

in the Queensland District Court (three times, in 1993,1995 and 1999);

in the Queensland Supreme Court (twice, in 2019 and 2020);

in the Queensland Court of Appeal (twice, in 1994 and 2021);

in the United Nations Human Rights Committee (UNHRC) (once, in 2002); and
in Australia’s High Court (twice, in 1997 and 2022.

Terry Irving’s wrongful prosecution and conviction for a March 1993 Cairns ANZ bank
robbery has twice been investigated by the CCC’s predecessors (in 1994-95 by the
CJC; and in 1998-99, again by the CJC), and was considered once by the
Queensland Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee (PCMC) from 2000 to
2002. In every instance, the handling of the matters by these entities was
unsatisfactory.

Notwithstanding the inadequate handling of Mr Irving’s case by the PCMC °, issues
relating to the PCMC are not addressed in this submission, as they would not appear
to be relevant to the Inquiry’s terms of reference.

IRVING SERIES OF CASES - BACKGROUND

The March 1993 ANZ Bank Armed Robbery, the District Court Trial of Terry
Irving, his Appeal to the Queensland Court of Appeal, the first CJC
investigation and the Appeal to the High Court

On 19 March 1993, the Australia and New Zealand Bank, Hartley St, Portsmith,
Cairns, was robbed by a bandit disguised in sunglasses, a beret, masked with a

* The Australian litigation record is said to be held by the “Bell Group” case in its various forms, which ran
from 1991 to 2020. See Myriam Robin “Bell Group litigation given 'a decent burial' “ Australian Financial
review, 5 October 2020, https://www.afr.com/rear-window/bell-group-litigation-given-a-decent-burial-
20201005-p5624e . Terry Irving’s litigation will overtake Bell Group during 2022.

5 Letter from Chair PCMC to Mr O’Keeffe dated 9 May 2002.
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scarf, carrying a bag and what appeared to be a sawn-off shotgun. The ANZ Bank at
Portsmith was the second robbery in a series of 4 bank robberies in Cairns during
1992-93. The bandit in the ANZ Portsmith bank robbery (in respect of which Mr Irving
was wrongly convicted) stole $A6230 in notes from ,

[ EL , all ANZ Bank employees. The bandit was
described at the time by eyewitness as being 6 feet tall and aged in his early 20°s.
The bandit escaped.

Terry Irving was arrested by ||| N KGN T

on 17 May 1993. He was initially charged with being an
accessory after the fact to a charge of armed robbery (by which police seemed to
allege that he had assisted the actual robber after the robbery), which was later
amended to the substantive charge of armed robbery (by which police alleged that he
was the person who entered the bank and committed the robbery). Other than Mr
Irving, no person was ever charged as an accomplice, and there was no reliable
evidence which supported the existence of an accomplice. He was refused bail (due
in part to the lodging in Court by |||l of 2 false criminal record for Mr
Irving), he and was remanded in custody until his trial. The documentation which
related to Mr Irving’s false criminal history was not disclosed to Mr Irving until 1999
under FOI, some 2 years after his exoneration.

On 8 December 1993 Terry Irving was indicted in the District Court at Cairns and
pleaded not guilty to one count of armed robbery. Mr Irving was found guilty on that
day, and. Honour_ sentenced Mr Irving on the following day to
an effective term of eight years in prison (his sentence was not backdated to the date
of his arrest during which time he had been remanded in custody).

Mr Irving sought legal aid to appeal the conviction, but was refused legal aid by Legal
Aid Queensland. He appeared without legal representation before the Queensland
Court of Appeal. That Court, in an appeal hearing on 20 April 1994, refused his
appeal.

Mr Irving then wrote to the CJC in April1994 (hereinafter referred to as the FIRST
CJC INVESTIGATION), complaining about the conduct of Queensland Police

The CJC considered the matter from May 1994, before responding on 26 April 1995
that the matter had been referred to the Queensland Police Service, but as.
I s on leave, ] could not be interviewed until JJff return. In response to a
reminder from Mr Irving, the CJC advised Mr Irving on 27 August 1975, that.
I had “retired” from the Queensland Police Service on 12 May 1995, and

consequently it had no jurisdiction to deal further with ||| GG




In June 1994, Mr Irving sought legal aid to appeal the judgement of the Court of
Appeal to the High Court, but was again refused legal aid by Legal Aid Queensland.
After many attempts to obtain legal representation, Mr Irving then himself made an
application in April 1996 for special leave and leave to appeal to the High Court of
Australia against his conviction. He was subsequently granted legal aid in the High
Court after the intervention during hearing (in August 1997) by the then Chief Justice
of the High Court.

On 8 December 1997, the High Court allowed Mr Irving’s application for special
leave, upheld his appeal, quashed Mr Irving’s conviction, and ordered a retrial. The
Queensland DPP subsequently filed a nolle prosequi in 1998.

The High Court stated in its judgement that it had the “gravest misgiving” about the
circumstances of the trial and subsequent appeal and found the case to be “very
disturbing”. Chief Justice Brennan said that the High Court had:

“the gravest misgiving about the circumstances of this case: a serious crime;
counsel brought in at the last moment; material which is relevant to cross-
examination of identification not in counsel’s hands at the time that the trial
starts; evidence in relation to the bank video not adduced; and then there
follows problems in relation to the calling of |||l who evidently
broadcast or authorised the broadcast of a description of the alleged offender
which, at least in terms of age and perhaps in terms of height, does not suit
the accused. It is a very disturbing situation. And in all of this, the accused
has been denied legal aid for his appeal.”®

During oral submissions, the Chief Justice asked the Crown Prosecutor,

“how is it [the conviction] supportable”. |jjjfistated that “We have a
lot of difficulty, with respect, contending that what occurred in Cairns was a fair trial.”
The High Court’s decision expressly raised serious and disturbing concerns about
this case, but, in this submission, it will be argued that these concerns by Australia’s
highest legal authority have, in very large part, been ignored by the Queensland
justice authorities.

Mr Irving subsequently issued civil proceedings in the Queensland Supreme Court
against ||l and the State of Queensland. That matter was last before the
civil courts when the Queensland Court of Appeal found in December 2021 that.
I had acted maliciously in prosecuting Mr Irving on one charge, and ordered Mr
Irving to be paid damages (to be assessed), and 50% of Mr Irving’s costs.

6 See Irving v the Queen (High Court of Australia, B96 of 1996) 8 December 1997 (transcript),
http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/cases/cth/HCATrans/1997/405 html .
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In January 2022, the matter weas appealed by both parties to the High Court, in
respect of separate parts of the 2021 Queensland Court of Appeal judgement.

THE CJC INVESTIGATIONS

Mr Irving’s CJC Complaints - Threshold Issues

There are several matters which would usefully be addressed as threshold issues in
this long saga. The author seeks the indulgence of the Inquiry in accepting this long
submission, but submits that the continuous 30-year history of the case arguing the
same factual; circumstances before so many courts is an historically complex matter
to condense.

The first submission is that the consequence of the poor quality of the first CJC
investigation (which will be set out in detail), was a major factor in Mr Irving spending
from 26 April 1975 (when the first censored CJC investigation report was sent to him,
until his release from prison on 8 December 1997, a period of 2 Y2 years. This was a
catastrophic failure of justice for Mr Irving, and reflects poorly, on the part on the
CJC, but equally poorly on the whole of the Queensland justice system.

It will be one of the central elements of this submission that the poor investigative
quality within both CJC investigations caused a major miscarriage of justice to Mr
Irving to be exacerbated. The initial miscarriage of justice was caused elsewhere.
Mr Irving does not say that the first CJC investigation caused his wrongful conviction
— serving police officers, questionable DPP competence, and a poorly funded legal
aid system did that - but the CJC was presented with cogent material by Mr Irving
that was in due course substantiated by the CJC, which established the strong
likelihood that he had been falsely charged, convicted and imprisoned on the basis of
alleged false evidence of the Queensland police. The CJC findings, if properly acted
upon, were capable of setting in motion the processes which would overturn his
wrongful conviction. Instead of setting that process in motion, the CJC deceived Mr
Irving about the results of its investigation, with the result that Mr Irving’s innocence
was suppressed by the CJC, and he continued to rot in jail.

It is also an element of this submission that it is improper for the CJC to rely on
serving police officers to investigate serving police officers in serious cases. The
problem also arose in Terry Irving’s case in the SECOND CJC INVESTIGATION
whereby a senior serving police officer

interviewed eyewitnesses on behalf of the CJC. This matter is dealt with
in a later part of this submission.

It should be noted that the consequence of any CJC investigation outcome is far-
reaching. In Terry Irving’s case, the Queensland justice authorities, notably the
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Attorney General, DPP and Crown Law have seemed to rely strongly on the findings
of the two previous CJC investigations (and have accepted as true the evidence of
I ithout any other apparent assessment). The justice authorities’
resistance to any claim by Mr Irving has therefore relied on false facts derived in
large part from those flawed CJC investigations to this day.

It should also be noted that where CJC findings have been perceived as being
adverse to Queensland’s interests, Crown Law have challenged the CJC directly on
its evidence in Irving’s civil trial as being unreliable. ’

An integrity body lacking integrity is a recipe for ongoing corrupt conduct.

Maintaining integrity is a matter of culture, almost as much as it is in enacting
legislation. For instance, a CJC spokesman is quoted The Australian on 22
November 1999, as saying that “the police officer’s conduct had been far from
optimal”, but “that it was not the job of the CJC to run Mr Irving’s appeal”. & Mr Irving
never asked the CJC to run his appeal — he sometimes had lawyers to do that. What
Mr Irving asked the CJC to do was to properly investigate his complaint, and to tell
him the truth about what the CJC had found. If the Queensland government chooses
to fund and support an anti-corruption body, it is simply not good enough to leave it
up to the superior courts to correct any miscarriage of justice earlier identified and
kept secret by the CJC.

It is also important to note as a factual threshold issue in Terry Irving’'s criminal cases
that initial eyewitness statements and witness records maintained by QPS
established that the robber did not resemble Terry Irving.

The ANZ Bank, Hartley St, Portsmith, Cairns was robbed at 2.15 pm on 19 March
1993. |G i [l statcment dated 23 June 1993 that, after
attending the scene and interviewing eyewitnesses, - had arranged the public
broadcast on 19 March of the description of the alleged offender and the car.

‘At my arrival [at the ANZ bank] on 19 March 1993, | spoke to the three female
tellers and they told me something. | then obtained a description of the male
who had held up the bank and | broadcasted it.” °

The Cairns Post of 20 March 1993 refers to of the-

I it According to the Caﬂsaid the

gunman was armed with a sawn off shotgun, and carried a sports bag. The Cairns
Post article goes on to say that:

7 For instance, Senior Counsel for the State of Queensland in the Supreme Court case of Irving V- in 2020
attacked the oral and documentary evidence of CJC witness, investigator as unreliable.

8 See Roy Ecclestone, The Australian , 22 November 1999.

® Statement of] _ dated 23 June 1993.



“the robber was about 183 cm tall, in his early 20’s, of medium build, and with
an olive complexion and was wearing his black hair in a pony tail. He was
wearing a long-sleeved shirt, with a floral pattern of pink, grey and purple
colouring and long dark grey trousers at the time of thew holdup. He had a
grey handkerchief over his face from the nose down, and was wearing dark
sunglasses and a dark beanie which was removed as he left the bank. He
was carrying a yellow bag.”'°

As noted in the High Court judgement, the description of the robber “did not suit the
accused”. " At the time of the robbery Terry Irving was aged 37, and eyewitnesses
at the time identified the robber as being aged in his early twenties. Further, the
robber was identified at the time by eyewitness as being six feet tall. Terry Irving was
59"

THE FIRST CJC INVESTIGATION
Request by Terry Irving dated 20.4.94

Mr Irving wrote to the CJC on 20 April 1994 2 and 10 February 1995 '3 concerning
allegations of improper conduct by police who arrested him and charged him with the
robbery. There were specific complaints of improper conduct detailed in those letters
against two serving Queensland Police Service members, ||| N an¢

Mr Irving’s letters two letters are contained at
Attachment 1. Several of the matters raised by Mr Irving were subsequently
mentioned unfavourably in the 1997 judgement of the High Court. Most of the
matters raised in Mr Irving’s letter still remain in contention in the series of Irving
cases in the civil jurisdiction.

This submission deals with those matters which are of the most relevance to this
Inquiry, as regards the first CJC investigation, It is not conceded that any of the
complaints made by Mr Irving raised in the first CJC investigation were not
substantiated. In each of the matters complained of, it is submitted that there were
facts put forward by Mr Irving to the CJC which supported (and at times strongly
supported) findings of alleged misconduct. To deal seriatim with the disposition of
each allegation would be beyond the scope of this submission.

Mr Irving’s complaint number i to the CJC

10 Extract from Cairns Post dated 20 March 1993

' High Court transcript 8 December 1997: "there follows problems in relation to the calling of]|

who evidently broadcast or authorised the broadcast of a description of the alleged offender which, at least in
terms of age and perhaps in terms of height, does not suit the accused. It is a very disturbing situation.”

12 Letter from Mr Irving to CJC dated 20 April 1994,

13 Letter from Mr Irving to CJC dated 10 February 1995.
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Mr Irving’s complaint (number i) was that made inconsistent
statements under oath concerning what said were hair samples located in items
of Terry Irving’s clothing. The inconsistency alleged was that swore
an affidavit in support of an application under s. 259 of the Criminal Code for the
obtaining of forensic body samples (specifically including hair), which - claimed
could be compared to hair said (in the same affidavit) by |Jfjto be found on the
clothing said to be Terry Irving’s. The inconsistency arose when
subsequently gave sworn evidence at Terry Irving’s committal hearing on 26 October
1993 that “there was nothing on the clothing after it was examined”.

The Prosecution had tendered certain clothing at Irving’s committal hearing and at
Irving’s trial. This clothing was alleged to have been evidence relevant to the charge
of armed robbery, that is that eyewitnesses had observed that the robber was
wearing various items of clothing.

on 18 May 1993, || charoed Terry Irving as an accessory after the
fact to the robbery. One only of several eyewitnesses reported that two persons, not

one, were said to be seen in a car (admitted as owned by Terry Irving, but loaned to
another two persons) leaving the general area of the crime. The remainder of the
eyewitnesses to the vehicle sighting only observed one person in the car. Apart from
inferential evidence about the car, any forensic evidence (such as hair) alleged to be
linked to Terry Irving was significant, as it would have provided the only direct and, it
is submitted, direct legally obtained evidence in the case against him.

In the s.259 warrant, ] alleged that there was hair on certain unspecified
clothing, and hair samples from Irving were needed for forensic comparison to the
hairs on the clothing. -swore a warrant on this basis to force forensic hair
samples to be taken from him under s.259. In 2021, the Queensland Court of Appeal
made a finding of fact that |Jj had contrived to cause Terry Irving to be
wrongfully detained, in its judgement that |Jf|j had acted maliciously in
prosecuting Terry Irving in relation to the accessory charge, and awarded him
damages (to be assessed) and 50% of costs.

The CJC put to - the following two versions regarding the hair on the
clothing 4

14 Note: Documents referred to in this section only came to the attention of Mr Irving in 1999, following a FOI
request to the Information Commissioner.



The CJC interviewed in a police disciplinary interview on 25 October
1994. had earlier that day refused to participate in a criminal
investigation interview with the CJC.

The investigators asked ] how the clothing (the subject of the 259 warrant in
respect of the accessory charge) was relevant.

- Now what the specifics are, is this. The Commission is in possession of a
copy of a Criminal Code er application under section 259 for samples, it is
worded in subsection 2 here, the person IRVING is in custody charged with
the above matter. Clothing used during the commission of the offences being
located by police, amounted here are contained throughout that clothing and
they have been taken possession .... taken by possession of by the police.
These samples are required for comparison to those found on the clothing. In
theer..... some committal proceedings held in the er Cairns Magistrates
Court on the 26th day of er October 1993, where our friend Mr IRVING... er
IRVING was going to committal for armed hold-up, a question was asked of
you, these are the transcripts here, did you get any results from those samples
or have you got any results. Your reply as recorded here is - No there was
nothing on the clothing after it was examined. Er no this has raised some
concern as to what exactly you were saying there, bearing in mind this
application as | understand it you were saying that you did find clothing and
hair on it, would that be correct? “

The two versions given by ||| were in full. as follows:

Version 1 — Affidavit sworn 19 May 1993

In an affidavit supporting a Form 3 section 259 Warrant sworn on oath before a
Magistrate on 19 May 1993.

“The person Irving is on custody charges with the above matter. Clothing
used during the commission of the offence has been located by police.
Amounts of hair are contained throughout that clothing and they have been
taken possession of by police. These samples are required for comparison to
those found on the clothing.” 18

Version 2 Evidence at Mr Irving’s committal dated 26 October 1993

In sworn evidence given by [ at Irving’s committal hearing on 26 October 1993:

15 Section 259 warrant sworn by_ on 19.5.93
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I d did you get any results from those samples, or have you got
any results?

e No, there was nothing on the clothing after it was examined. 6

I so are there to be any further examinations of those samples
taken at all?

Only if something else comes back on the shoes. Something
obvious, but it doesn’t look like it. I've only just sent it down for
the comparison of the soles.

So, nothing’s come up on the shirt?---

No.
Nothing’s come up on the trousers?---
NO” 17

I <s0onse to CJC Investigators || on 25 October

1994 was as follows:

[l Er well | believed was hair.

.: Okay now, did you then forward his clothing and the samples away
to any scientific for testing?

[l Now this is where I'm a bit vague because it did happen 18 months
ago..

B Yes

[l - but | honestly believe that |- because we can't
do that here..she’s not qualified, so we've got to send to Brisbane..

[l That's what rm thought, yes.
[l - but | honestly believe that in...going back through my memory,

and | couldn't find it on the running sheet, that's what | went to look for,
is that she looked at it, and she said no, they're dog hair.

16 Transcript of committal proceedings- v Irving, Cairns Magistrates Court, 26 October
1993 (No CNS1146A).

17 Transcript of Committal Proceedings in Cairn Magistrates Court on 26 October 1993,- v Irving: Sworn
evidence given by
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Il Atright

[l But in..that's why | don't think they were sent away

[l Okay. Okay when did...now, okay, [JJj would have told you |Jjjj
opinion that they were dog hair, after that date?

[ Yean

[l: So is the procedure up here, do you send it to [Jj first and if [}
doesn't think she can do it ....

.: No
.: .. ..she forwards it to Brisbane?

- What..no ...and to the best of my recollection is that | had them
ready to send to Brisbane and someone said why don't you get-
_ to have a quick look at them here. | don't think it even
entered my .. | can't remember it ever thinking oh why..if.Cairns can do
it because...

I Was [} is [flyour local Scenes of Crime officer?

.: Yeah, 'cause | know, 'cause | do all the rapes and things like that,
they ca't do anything with those, they all got to go to Brisbane, and |
honestly believe that | had them ready in my mind they had to go to
Brisbane, but then - intercepted with that theory, but I'm not 100
percent on that...

: Okay.

[l - ‘cause I went back to the running sheet but it wasn't in there

- You...

Bl So you..did you just dis...t.take a decision well we've got enough
evidence we don’t need to proceed on the hair sample?
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Il B<..yeah because || s2id they were dog hair

anyway, so ...

[l Okay...hm..okay...yeah well | can see where the confusion's come
from there, was ] around. Would [Jjjj..would JJjj have some sort of
er ...

o ony....

- ....Is there anything on paper at the time where it says, look |
believe this to be dog hair?

Il No because I've checked through already
.: To allay any suspicion that this is just er you know...

[l No. I think it was a matter of ] working..walking passed the
hallway and someone said oh have a look at this because | and | still
believe to this day that | was sending them to Brisbane because
everything has to go to Brisbane. These people up here are only
Scenes of Crimes officers they're not..

[l Yeah..oh yean

[l - experts. Whereas [} is experts in drugs and | knew that but |
thought hairs and thigs like they had send to Brisbane.

.: But am | right in saying that you had no objection to proceeding
with the..the examination of the hair, but you just thought well you
know, we don't need them, we got heaps of other evidence. Is that..is
that it?

[l Well firstly because | then found out that [ was of the opinion it
was dog hair and secondly...

- Right you thought it was no good anyway?

.: Well it wasn't going to help me

B Yean

.: And | wasn't proceeding with that charge so | wasn't even
concerned that | had already taken samples 'cause | - | honestly

believed until to this day | still believe that | had legally taken them and
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knowing that, that | had um not obviously a lot, if it was dog hairs then
Id lost that evidence anyway and then | had identification on him on
photoboards by all the staff and of his clothing, so ... | wasn't relying on
that only evidence for and that evidence was never ever led at his trial.

Thus, during the CJC disciplinary interview offered a third version of events.
I hird version of events was that [JJf had not sent the clothing off for forensic
examination, because a Police Scientific Officer, who- named as

I hzd told ] that the hair on the clothing was “dog hair”. That third
version of events is repeated in the CJC discipline interview, with some variations of

detail, five times. If true, the third version that_ told - that the

hairs were dog hair went some way to reconciling the inconsistencies between

I < sions one and two.

However, the facts as established by the CJC do not support ||| G thi
version of events, and cast doubts about the truth of one or other of the earlier

versions sworn by I cnicd that' had ever had

such a conversation with On 29 November 1994, was interviewed
by CJC Investigator

l Ok, at any stage during the investigation were you aware that [Jjjij

was going to send them to Brisbane for further examination?

[l Well | was led to believe that they might have been further used but |
received no further notice of their requirement

.: Ok, do you recall some time around that time, May 1993 ever making a
comment to ||l that it was your opinion that the hairs on the
clothing was, was. in fact dog hair?

Il No. no
.: OK

.: No, it wouldn't, not on all five, there might have been one or two strands of
dog hair amongst fifty hairs but certainly not any proportion would have been,
you know any large proportion at all would've been dog hair at all

.: Ok, | see, just for my information though, scientific's changed since | was
in the job but, can you make that sort of analysis? .: Well you can make a
fair assumption that ah if you've got something that’s six inches long, its not
going to be dog hair.
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B sotrue

[l And it can also see other hairs that are definitely not dog hair [Jfj Mmmm

[l But you know like | was saying out of the samples | might've collected, I'd
have to go and have a look at the ---

[l Right no there's no need to go and have a look

. --- at the samples, but there would have been possibly a one percent of
dog hair, but there's certainly the dominant proportion of them were not dog
hair. At the samples, but there would have been possibly a one percent of
dog hair, but there's certainly the dominant proportion of them were not dog
hair.

.: That’s look, that’s fine, that's about all | need to know

I s dcnial of il s third version of events before the CJC should have (and
did appear to) raise a warning flag, as |Jij and [Jilij had told opposing stories
about whether there was dog hair on the clothing, and whether [JJij had ever
examined the clothing in the first place. ||| ]l was apparently invited to
participate in a further CJC interview, but declined. Accordingly, a further enquiry
was undertaken by , who conducted a taped
telephone interview with on 24 March 1995. . record of that
conversation was consistent with earlier evidence of November 1994 that
- had not undertaken any quick corridor examination of any clothing, “due to
seriousness of the crime and the consequence of. evidence”. The ROI by

I - =< olows:

) stated ] had no recollection of conducting any examination on a multi-
coloured shirt given to in respect to an armed hold up investigation during
May 1994. - stated l was involved in an examination of various articles
of clothing which were washed up at Holloways beach. This examination was
conducted on the 14th & 15th of May 1993. ] referred to [} notebook and
stated that clothing was suspected of being worn during an armed robbery of
the National bank. The clothing consisted of a brown pinstriped fluff long
sleeved jumper, black trousers, shoes and a hat. The examination revealed
numerous hairs, which in ||| llopinion were 80 to 90% human hair,
and the rest animal hair, believed to be dog and cat. The samples are still in
I 1 osscssion as no instructions were given for their delivery to
Brisbane for expert confirmation. |||l c'iaimed ] is a meticulous
note taker and no notes, or records can be found in respect to any

examination of a multi-coloured shirt. | suggested to ||| GG
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comment on the possibility that ||| or any other investigation

officer requesting a quick dayroom or corridor examination of the multi-
coloured shirt. - stated - wouldn't conduct such as examination it due to
seriousness of the crime and the consequence of. evidence. - indicated
the process of hair sampling must be done in a sterile or contamination free
environment.”

On 28 November 1994, [l rang and told ] something. The
conversation which took place between on that day has been
lost from the remainder of the statement made by on 18 December 1994, but
states as far as it goes “On that same day | was advised by ||| |GGz

, a Scenes of Crime Officer, that she had just received a telephone call
from ....” The ensuing next page is the one missing from the statement
wrote in support of. application for medical retirement. It would be a reasonable
hypothesis that the nature of the conversation concerned the fact that the -
was to be interviewed by the CJC on the following day. The CJC interviewed

I on the following day, 29 November 1994.

The CJC attempted to re-interview [l but was unsuccessful. |l continued
to remain on ||| 'eave. culminating in [ retirement || EEGEGN
on 12 May 1995 (two weeks after the CJC completed its report into the first CJC
investigation on 26 April 1995).

I s<cond denial of [l version of events, and the fact that ] was

no longer prepared to be interviewed by the CJC, even in relation to a disciplinary
interview, should ordinarily have switched on flashing red beacons to the CJC
investigators. [l as a scientist in a separate area to atF

in 1993, had no reason to fabricate any story against. is today a
— It is worth considering in the context
of this submission, whether a civilian under police investigation in similar
circumstances would have been charged with a criminal offence at this point, given
that reasonable belief existed that an offence had occurred, that of allegedly giving
misleading or false evidence to the CJC in relation to the 3 version of events.
three versions also raised squarely the prospect of further

allegations of criminal conduct (in relation to the earlier sworn statements in the first
and second versions given by |-

THE TWO VERSIONS OF THE CJC REPORT

Failure to disclose to Mr Irving the identity of and any

reference to the denials by- of third version
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After all these matters had been investigated, the CJC wrote two letters in response
to Mr Irving’s complaint. Both are dated 26 April 1995. Both are attached at
Attachment 2.

The first letter is addressed to Mr Terry Irving, care of Mr Michael O’Keeffe, Legal Aid
Office, Townsville.'® The second letter is addressed to Deputy Commissioner-

, Queensland Police Service, Brisbane, for the attention of Chief
Superintendent ||l ¢ Both letters appear on first glance to contain the
same material, but there are several critical differences between the contents of the
two letters, in that significant material contained in the second letter has been deleted
from the first.

| received the first letter, on behalf of Mr Irving in early May 1995. Mr Irving obtained
the second letter in 1999 as a result of a FOI request to the Information
Commissioner. Until 1999 (that is, some 2 years after Mr Irving’s exoneration), Mr
Irving and | were unaware of the issues which the CJC had raised with -

The CJC made certain findings concerning ||l explanations about [Jjjj
inconsistent evidence about the clothing (versions 1 and 2), which are common to
both letters. The first was:

“Commission was of the view that the matter does not reasonably raise a
suspicion that [fj was being deliberately untruthful in ] evidence such
as would warrant consideration of criminal charges against jil; [and that the
Commission has referred] the matter to the Police Service for further
investigation and possible disciplinary action against [JJj in the event that
[l returns to duty”.2

The second letter (to Deputy Commissioner [Ji|j) alone includes the further finding

that
“The statement made by in evidence would appear to be ambiguous
and it may be that has unwittingly misled the Court by failing to give an
adequate answer to the question asked of [JJjj."*"

The second letter (to Deputy Commissioner i) alone identifies |||l

I 2nd also contains an additional paragraph containing a critical inclusion
which is not contained in the first letter. That paragraph is as follows:

Attachment 10: Letter to Mr Terry Irving, Care of Mr Michael O’Keeffe, Legal Aid Office Townsville
from || . CiC official Misconduct Division dated 26 April 1995.

Attachment 11: Letter to Deput Commissioner_, Attention Chief Superintendent.
ﬂ, CIC Official Misconduct Division dated 26 April 1995.

, from
20 See Attachment 10, p 2.
21 See Attachment 11, p 3.
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“The Commission has twice interviewed However, -
denied examining any clothing at request that was suspected of
having been worn during the armed robbery with which the complainant was
charged (as opposed to clothing examined in relation to the armed robbery of
another bank for which the complainant was a suspect).”?2

Further, |l existence (and thus [JJ] evidence) is again deleted from a
paragraph in the letter to O’Keeffe, but not in the letter to-

The letter to O’Keeffe states:

“Having regard to the statement made by at your committal hearing
that there was nothing on the clothing after it was examined, the Commission
has sought to re-interview [ to clarify the matter. Unfortunately ||l
- commenced extended sick leave subsequent to the initial interview
and it has not been possible to re-interview-”

The letter to - states:

“Having regard to the statement made by- at your committal hearing
and to the account of- [emphasis added], that there was nothing on
the clothing after it was examined, the Commission has sought to re-interview
- to clarify the matter. Unfortunately_ commenced
extended sick leave subsequent to the initial interview and it has not been
possible to re-interview -

Analysis of the CJC Findings:

There is compelling evidence that [ sworn evidence at committal on 26
October 1993 was prima facie inconsistent with . sworn affidavit evidence on 19
May 1993. However, the information provided during. investigation by the CJC on
25 October 1994, if true, may have provided the necessary nexus of reconciliation
with . sworn evidence at committal on 26 October 1993. But evidence
provided to the CJC during . investigation on 25 October 1994 was in fact wholly
inconsistent with the information given to the CJC by on 29 November 1994
and 24 March 1995, and placed further doubts on the truthfulness ofI earlier

sworn evidence, rendering genuine doubts as to the truth of all of evidence
regarding the “dog hair” issue .

In the first place, the denial by ] raised a prima facie allegation that |||
had given false information to the CJC, a criminal offence under s 217 of the CJC Act

See Attachment 11, p 2.
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Given the evidence of-, the seriousness of the offence of which Mr Irving had
been convicted, and that the two statements were made on oath by-, it was an
improper course for the CJC dismiss the account of r to the magistrate at
committal as given “unwittingly”. For this to be true, explanation to the CJC
would have to satisfactorily establish in some way that the evidence gave at
committal was in fact erroneous, and honestly mistaken. Given that was
specifically asked three times byT about whether something had come
back on various items of clothing, and responded “no” each time, -
evidence at committal could not be logically excused as unwitting, particularly in the

light of the later third version about [ purportedly telling |jjjjjijthat hair on the
clothing was “dog hair”.

The explanation about teIIing. it was dog hair, denied as it was by
I does not support any hypothesis of honest error.

It is, for similar reasons, difficult to reconcile this material with the CJC finding (made
only to Deputy Commissioner i) that il evidence at committal “would
appear to be ambiguous”. The evidence, however construed, does not support a
conclusion that it is ambiguous. - answer to a question asking whether there were
to be “any further examinations” allowed ample opportunity to correct any previous
mistake or ambiguity in relation to her multiple answers in the Magistrates Court that
“there was nothing on the clothing after it was examined”. - did not make any
corrections in her later evidence (on that day or any time when questioned or offered
an interview about the matter). - sworn evidence is clear and definite throughout
the committal as to. assertion that there was nothing on the clothing. The CJC
finding of ambiguity is therefore contrary to the evidence.

The Deletions from the letter to Irving, care of O’Keeffe

The deletions of material in the letter sent to O’Keeffe, have the effect of suppressing
material evidence substantiating Mr Irving’s complaint (contained in the letter sent to
Deputy Commissioner . ie that i} (as an independent witness) denied

version of events. That information necessitated disclosure, not least of all
because Irving’s appeal was before the High Court at the time. It was axiomatic that
any alleged forensic evidence containing hairs said to be of the robber should have
been immediately analysed, given Mr Irving’s claim of innocence. Further, the
evidence pointing to_ lack of credibility as a witness of truth in
respect of. alleged misleading of the CJC, could only have tended to confirm and
strengthen Mr Irving’s assertions in the High Court that he was innocent and that
police had deliberately withheld other evidence of his innocence.
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In the High Court, part of Irving’s written submission dealt specifically with the
allegation that the Prosecution withheld evidence consistent with Irving’s innocence.
Documents filed by Irving in the High Court Appeal stated (Applicant’s Reply at page
4):

“[Another] witness’ evidence alleged the police were withholding evidence,
and the police in fact withheld a range of other evidence consistent with the
applicant’s innocence. The applicant’s argument that the withholding of the
video was merely a continuation of a series of improper police conduct was
both sustainable and cogent.”%

The further evidence of suppression of evidence and possible misconduct and/or
perjury discovered by the CJC, independently corroborated as it was, would have
been of the utmost value in establishing the full extent of the level of improper police
conduct, had Irving’s defence team known of it. The fact that the CJC deliberately
suppressed this material, which in fact substantiated Irving’s complaint and pointed
strongly to the wrongful imprisonment of an innocent man, at the very time he was
appealing his innocence to the High Court is, on any test, inexcusable.

In addition, the suppression of- evidence renders the substance of the
meaning of the O’Keeffe letter quite untrue. The additional information in the

letter is the opposite to the information contained in the O’Keeffe letter. The O’Keeffe
letter’s context, containing as it does the words “in fact”, suggests that the CJC had
come to a finding of fact that the reason that the clothing was not sent to Brisbane
was because the (unnamed) police forensic officer had verified that the hair was dog
hair. There is no real alternative construction to that given by the CJC: that the police
forensic officer’s explanation as related by- to the CJC, had been accepted by
the CJC as the truth.

Irving’s legal team (including myself) appearing in the High Court relied on that
explanation in good faith. The context did not provide for the crucial fact of-
denial. The letter was, therefore, untruthful.

The relevant documents (which disclosed the 3™ version of events, the identity of
and most importantly the fact that- squarely denied
versions of events) only came to the attention of Mr Irving in 1999, following
a FOlI request to the Information Commissioner.

THE INTERVIEWING OF THE EYEWITNESSES BY
- AND THE TROIs AND WITNESS STATEMENTS

2 Attachment 12: High Court of Australia Irving v R (No B96 of 1996) May 1997: Appellant’s Reply. at page 4.
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The Robber, the Photoboard, the TROIs and the Witness Statements

I itcrviewed many of the witnesses ] and produced by [}

a very large number of written documents (primarily withess transcripts and
statements) for the police brief of evidence for the robbery.

It is alleged that initial photoboard identification interviews were conducted (and tape-
recorded) by- with seven eyewitnesses. Irving consistently denied that he was
the robber. Two of the withesses could not identify a
photo of Mr Irving as the robber. Of the remaining four who gave evidence at Mr
Irving’s trial, no witness was able to satisfactorily identify Mr Irving (within the
meaning of the principles laid down in Alexander’s case), but mentioned what were
plainly equivocal suggestions as to certain similarities to the robber. It is alleged that

later caused the evidence given by the four witnesses in their tape-recorded
interviews to be firmed up, by substituting statements prepared by [ for
signature by these four withesses. In each case, it is alleged that the statements
prepared by- contained false descriptions which had been altered to more
closely match Mr Irving’s description. 24

All seven original tape-recorded interviews were not given to Irving’s lawyers prior to
trial. 2°

A summary of the content of the TROIs and the statement prepared by |||}
- for the witness’ signatures are as follows:

Table 3: Identification Evidence:
Transcript of-’ Photoboard Interview Statement prepared by for signature
| with i dated 18 May 1993% by [ dated 24 May 1993

I (inaudible) him or him. “After looking at the photoboard | can say
that | know the male shown in square
I \umber 5 or number 72 number 7 was the male who held up the

bank on the 19t of March 1993.”

- I'd like a side on view.

: What features do you remember
the most ?

I Hehadaveryhehada

prominent nose. He had

See paragraphs 99 —108 below.
See High Court transcript 8 December 1997.

Transcript of Taped Record of Interview between_
q and dated 18 May 1993.
Typed Statement prepared by ﬁ -

dated 24 May 1993
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shoulder length hair... and it was
dark.

- Well, bearing in mind, you know,
the hair could have changed,
could you have a look at the
colour and the facial features,
and things like that.

I'd say seven

Number 7? And what features
are you -say you believe it's
number 7? Will | hold it up?
Would that - want me to hold it up
for you?

I'd say seven

Seven?
Mmm. Seven or five.”

Table 4:

Transcript of
Interview with dated 29 May 199328

Identification Evidence:
Photoboard

I heonly one that looks familiar
to me would be number seven
Number Seven
r If I had to pick somebody | would
say number seven.”
... | recall him as being of dark
olive skin
. number 7 sort of looks as
though it might be to me but ...

Statement prepared by

by [ dated 29 5.1993%

for signature

“After looking at the photoboard | can see
that | believe that the male shown in
square number 7 was the male who held
up the bank.”

Table 5:

Identification Evidence: _

28 Transcript of Taped Record of Interview between_
I o 25 My 1993,
I < 29 Misy 1593

2 Typed Statement prepared by
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Transcript of Photoboard Interview

Lth- dated 1 June 19933°

Statement prepared by for signature
by- dated | June 1993

Okay. Just go slowly
and take your time. It may help
you to cover up any part of his
face or hair or anything that might
help you.

I /'™ not sure but number 7

: Indicating number 7
. Number 7

: Why are you saying that?
Just the skin colouring

“She then showed me a
photoboard and | picked the male in
number 7 as the male who | think was
standing on the corner .”

Table 6: Identification Evidence:

Transcript of

y

-’ Photoboard Interview | Statement prepared by- for signature
ﬂ- dated 1 June 199332 b - (undated)3

Which One
This one

: Number 7
: Mmm, but | don't know

because | never saw him front
on. Perhaps the colour of his
skin, | don't - you know because
his hair was back.

I : \as tied up, yeah, but either
cover the hair, some ?

[k Yeah, I'm going to the
skin and | find I'm tending to look
to the skin and the colour of the
hair more than anything else at
all. But I'm not - | wouldn't say
yes, that was him, not at all.”

“She then showed me a
photoboard and | picked the male in
number 7 as the male who | think was
standing on the corner. “

31 Typed Statement prepared by

dated 1 June 1993
for signature b

THE SHIRT, THE TROIS AND THE WITNESS STATEMENTS

30 Transcript of Taped Record of Interview between_

dated 1 June4 1993

2 Transcript of Taped Record of Interview between
dated 1 June 1993.
y undated.

33 Typed Statement prepare
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It is alleged that initial interviews in relation to a multi-coloured shirt allegedly worn by
the robber were conducted (and tape-recorded) by [ with seven witnesses.

None of the six who gave evidence at trial were able to satisfactorily identify the shirt
as being the one worn by the robber. It is alleged that [ did the same thing as

had done with the photoboard id with these in relation to the shirt in their tape-
recorded interviews. That is, statements prepared by - for signature by these
witnesses allegedly contained firmed-up evidence. In each case, it is alleged that the
statements prepared by [JJj contained false descriptions which had been altered
to more closely match the description of a shirt found in Mr Irving’s possession. The

shirt evidence of the witnesses- and - are given as examples.

Shirt Identification Evidence:_

Transcript of Shirt Interview with Statement prepared by for signature
- dated 18 May 1993 3 by- dated 24 May 1993 *
- “The cuffs different “l can say that the shirt | was shown is the

shirt that the male was wearing” 8
The cuffs just hang and they've
not got ...

They didn't have one [inaudible]
button” 7

Shirt Identification Evidence: _

Transcript of Shirt Interview with Statement prepared by for signature
I dated 1 June 1993% by [ (undated)®
I 't asn't the pattern” 13 “The shirt is the vision of the shirt that |
saw him wearing that day” 4

There was no evidence as to the relative frequency of manufacture or distribution of
shirts of this type at the relevant time. The dates on several withess photoboard and
shirt statements suggest that they were not made contemporaneously with the TROls.

34 Transcript of Taped Record of Interview between_

and dated 18 May 1993.

3 Typed Statement prepare dated 24 May 1993
36 Transcript

of Taped Record of Interview between
qand dated 1 June 1993.
37 Typed Statement prepared by undated.
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All original tape-recorded interviews (TROIs) relating to the shirt were not provided to
Mr Irving’s lawyers prior to trial.

ASSESSMENT OF THE CJC FINDINGS

The CJC Letter of 26 April 1995 makes a finding that “all of the withesses who were
interviewed during the investigation recalled the circumstances of the taking of their
statements. All of them denied any attempt by |l to influence the contents of
their statement in any way.”

The CJC has made a wrong assumption that the act complained of against former

I s that ] coerced or forced the witnesses to produce the
firmed-up contents of the statements. Such a blunt approach by ||| Gz
never happened. It was thus inadequate for the CJC to assume (and ask questions

of the witnesses only in that context), that what happened was that || tried to
coerce them when preparing their statements, when the obvious inconsistencies
between the TROIs and the statements remained were not questioned.

The sequence of what happened is readily discernible from the existing documents,
including the transcripts made from the videos. The fundamental issue which the
investigators have failed to investigate is why the witness’ identification video
transcripts (which were exculpatory of Terry Irving), translated over time to sworn
statements which positively identified Terry Irving as the robber. The strong
suggestion is that ||| 2'coedly caused the information in them to be
changed, gave the witnesses copies only of the later altered versions [but not the
tapes or transcripts] prior to them giving evidence, and this constituted a serious set
of circumstances. An alternative explanation for the firming-up was not in evidence.
Yet this necessary line of investigation was not examined by the CJC.

The CJC investigation failed to disclose that Irving’s complaint was in fact
substantiated: that is the alleged revised descriptions were firmed up. Again,
evidence consistent with Terry Irving’s innocence was suppressed. The original
photoboard transcripts or tapes (none of which adequately identified Irving), were not
apparently provided to the witnesses. As stated above, ||| only provided
copies of the video and audio tapes as exhibits deposited into the Magistrates Court
records, and the associated covering documentation for the tapes exhibited in the
exhibit list prepared by ||| Bl at committal was confusing and misleading.
The defence at committal was not provided with either the videotape or audiotape
recordings or transcripts, merely the firmed-up statements.

The CJC investigation in relation to these aspects of Mr Irving’s complaint was
inadequate, and contributed materially to Mr Irving’s continued detention in prison.
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THE RETIREMENT OF_

The material above reasonably raises the suggestion that was
permitted to retire on the basis that if ] did so, | would not be charged with
official misconduct or be criminally prosecuted.

There is, therefore, a strong circumstantial trail of events which give rise to a
reasonable hypothesis that the Queensland Police Service between November 1994
(when || first denied |l 3 version of events) and April 1995 (when the
CJC report was finalised) that an offer of sorts was put to || i that | should
leave the service, or face disciplinary action, or possibly even criminal charges, on
the basis of the CJC investigation findings. Given the evidence of

there would at least be a likely allegation of official misconduct in relation to the third
version of events, and the real possibility of. facing criminal charges in respect of
[l alleged three versions of events.

There is, therefore, a very reasonable hypothesis that the Queensland Police Service
allowed [ the choice of i retirement or face certain disciplinary action,
and/or possible criminal charges.

The difficulty is, of course, that the alleged choice (and subsequent retirement) given
to [l resulted in a catastrophic miscarriage of justice to Mr Irving.

SECOND CJC INVESTIGATION 1999

Following his exoneration by the High Court, | wrote to the then Attorney General, -
I sccking an apology, an ex-gratia payment, and an inquiry into the

38 Letter to Mr Terry Irving from_ Chief Officer, CJC Official Misconduct Division dated 27
August1997.

26



circumstances of Terry’s Irving’s wrongful conviction. [JJij replied that JJj would
ask the CJC to investigate the matter, hereafter called the SECOND CJC
INVESTIGATION. [l refused Mr Irving’s several requests for an independent
investigation and for terms of reference. | had pointed out to- the conflict of interest
for the CJC investigating itself over Mr Irving’s first CJC investigation, and the lack of
procedural faimess afforded to Mr Irving concerning |Jij directions to the CJC.
For example, my letter to [ ij on 21 December 1998 (See attachment 3, at page
6, headed “fourth issue” (re-stated on 27 August 1999) it was stated:

“The reference to the CJC ignores the natural justice problem associated with it
reviewing its own review. The reference to the CJC ignores the fact that the CJC
has already determined that it has no jurisdiction in relation to the misconduct
of the principal police officer involved. The reference to the CJC appears to lack
any terms of reference, or if it has such terms of reference, they certainly have
not been formulated in consultation with Mr Irving, the person whose interests
are most principally affected.”

The CJC subsequently responded to ||| Dircctor General) on

16 August 1999 (See attachment 4). Among other matters, the CJC report came up

with the explanation that | Bl actions had resulted in Mr Irving's

“obtaining an acquittal” [sic]. The second CJC report stated:

“The fact that they [the eyewitnesses participating in the photoboard and shirt
identification interviews] were videotaped is referred to in her statement dated
23 June 1993 at pp 1.4 - 1.8. It is significant to note that had ||| failed
to record what the witnesses said during the identification process, there would
not have been the evidence upon which your appeal was based. It is because
of. actions in videotaping the process that you were ultimately successful in
obtaining an acquittal.”

As a matter of detail, the High Court quashed Mr Irving’s conviction, and ordered a
retrial. He was not acquitted. The process followed was that the DPP decided that no
retrial would take place, and the Queensland Director of Public Prosecutions, |||l
- duly signed and filed a nolle prosequi in 1998.

In the first place, there were many factors which caused the quashing of Mr Irving’s
conviction, as follows:

1. The High Court made a very significant concession in departing from its usual
practice in not permitting fresh evidence of the tapes to be adduced.
2. The Crown Prosecutor conceded that Mr Irving had not had a fair trial.
3. The Chief Justice, in explaining his comments that Mr Irving’s conviction was
not “supportable”, referred inter alia to the following matters:
a) The description of the robber did not suit the accused;
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b) | 25 not called as a witness at Mr Irving's trial;

c) evidence in relation to the bank video not adduced; and

d) material [photo and shirt identification tapes and transcripts] which is
relevant to cross-examination of identification not in counsel’s hands at
the time that the trial starts.

4. there was diligence on the part of Mr Irving’s legal advisers, in making
submission to the High Court regarding the matters in 4 above, and in relation
to other issues.

5. there was diligence on the part of Mr Irving’s legal advisers, in discovering and
highlighting discrepancies between the majority of the eyewitness’ taped
records of interview and the typed statements, which were not made available
to Mr Irving’s defence lawyers prior to trial.

More importantly, in regards to the CJC assertion that ||| | | | ]S actions were
the cause of Mr Irving’s acquittal [sic], the truth is very different. The part that |||l
had videotaped (although the video tapes have subsequently been lost) and tape
recorded each interview is true. Thereafter, the CJC assertion is simply false.

When [ gave evidence at committal, || ilij only provided copies of the audio
tapes as exhibits deposited into the Magistrates Court records. No copies of the audio
tape transcripts were ever provided to the Courts. No video tapes or audio tapes or
transcripts of same were provided to the defence before the trial. The covering
documentation for the tapes exhibited at committal was at best confusing, and at worst
misleading. Tapes were listed by ||| Bl i~ a list of exhibits by consecutive
number and consecutive alphabetical letter only (hames and dates were omitted) in
the exhibit list (See Attachment 5). The names of the witnesses for the audio tape
exhibits could only be linked to the respective eyewitness’ names by a complicated
and lengthy comparative exercise between the exhibit list and ||| l] 20-page
statement.

No copies of the audio tape transcripts were ever provided to the Magistrates Court (or
the District Court for that matter). The defence was not provided with either the
videotape or audiotape recordings, or the transcripts prior to committal or trial. Along
with many other prosecution documents prepared by [[ilij. the video-recorded
tapes became lost, and have never been found. The audio tapes were not in fact
received by Mr Irving until he made an FOI request on 1999, some six years after the
committal and trial.

It is submitted that [ lj failed to disclose the various tapes and transcripts
allegedly in order to avoid defence scrutiny. It was a simple matter (and consistent
with proper disclosure requirements for committal) to provide the tapes and/or
transcripts to Mr Irving and his defence lawyers. The inconsistency between the tapes
and statements were effectively concealed by the failure to adequately identify and
reference any tapes, or to provide any transcripts to the defence. It is a reasonable
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hypothesis that [ ij did so. in order to allegedly conceal the multitude of
evidentially critical discrepancies between what the eyewitnesses said while they were
being tape-recorded in the photoboard and shirt identification interviews, and what was
contained in the eyewitness statements typed up by [l for the eyewitnesses’
signatures.

The matter of the provenance of the tapes should have been a red light for the CJC
investigators, particularly having regard to the High Court’s specific criticism of the
specific absence of this evidence at trial that “material which is relevant to cross-
examination of identification not in counsel’s hands at the time that the trial starts”.

In all the circumstances, with the documentation then available to the CJC, the
comment that ||| ]l actions “were responsible for Mr Irving’s ultimate
acquittal [sic]” serves only to underline how poorly the second CJC investigation was
conducted, and such comment borders on stupidity.

Witness Statements: The re-interviews of the Eyewitnesses by-

When-, despite the repeated objections of Mr Irving, referred Mr Irving’s matter
back to the CJC for a second investigation, . ignored obvious conflicts of interest,
which became, as is below suggested, actual impropriety.

Chief among the improper processes in the second CJC interview was the alleged

process by which the CJC allowed ||| | | Q@ I - "< B

CIB to re-interview the eyewitnesses.

As head of the was in charge of major crime investigations

in[ij. He was superior officer when [JJj worked at from
1993 to 1994. Evidence suggests that g, unlike many officers in the
formed a good working relationship with Although had

left the QPS by the time was tasked by the CJC in relation to the
second CJC investigation, there remained the possibility that could be re-recruited
at some future time. For instance, then Commissioner wrote to former
in 1996 asking . to consider re-employment. If that event arose,
both would likely be aware that the outstanding CJC allegations of
misconduct (and possibly criminal charges) would have to be dealt with prior to any re-
engagement.

I i t<viewed all of the eyewitnesses but one (the witness |||z

was never interviewed) who participated in the TROIs and signed statements typed for
their signatures by ] Following these interviews, | prepared a report for the
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CJC on the outcome of. investigation. . recorded the conversations and made
transcripts from them. None of these documents were made known to Mr Irving
following the second CJC investigation. The documents were obtained under

discovery in 2020 during the series of civil trials of ||| | Gl

During each interview, || Bll has shown, in most cases, an irrelevant
(earlier) typed statement to the eyewitnesses. As an illustration, there were 4

documents created for the witness _

1. A statement taken the day after the robbery (20 March 1993) at [ C'B.
which referred to the robber: “I would say that he was about 6’ tall, medium
build, olive complexion, black hair, and | saw little curls at the base of his neck.

2. A transcript of the Photoboard identification Taped Record of Interview (TROI)
dated 18 May 1993 (ie after Terry Irving was arrested and photographed)

3. A transcript of the Shirt Taped Record of Interview (TROI), also dated 18 May
1993.

4. A typed statement (called an “addendum statement”) dated 24 May 1993 which
purported to be a statement derived from the identification TROI interviews. This
statement was given to each of the witnesses at some stage prior to trial as a
“record” of their TROIs identifications.

At no stage did || ]l rut to this witness (or any of the others) the content of
the typed statement which contained the firmed-up evidence, and ask the witness to
compare it to the TROI. ||l 2sked the relevant witness whether ||}
had coerced . in making his/her statement, to which the witness answered that
r had not. In the example for i} above. |GG s ove: N

typed statement 1, but not. typed statement 4. It was a very limited exercise in
evidence gathering.

ﬂorted to the CJC in respect of the witness [ that there was no “coercion
by

or any other police officer” by the witness.

A similar process occurred in interview with each of the six eyewitnesses .
interviewed. At no stage did tut to any witness the content of the relevant typed
statement (the document which contained the firmed-up evidence), and ask the
witnesses to comment on the apparent inconsistencies when compared to the TROIs.
Thus, each witness was allegedly never adequately questioned about the document
which contained the firmed-up evidence.

thus avoided any direct comparison of the source documents for the
firmed-up evidence for each eyewitness. That is, . did not put to any witness
qguestions along the following lines: “You said xxx during the photoboard TROI and the
shirt TROI (here’s the transcript), but you said xxx in your addendum statement (here’s
that statement). Why the difference?”
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. interviews thus led away from the central matter in issue: What was it that caused
each eyewitness to change their (at best equivocal) evidence from what they said on
tape in the photoboard and shirt TROIs? And why and how had they subsequently
allegedly firmed up that evidence to positively identify Irving as the robber in the typed
statements that were prepared for their signatures by It is clear that
qguestioning of each witness was directed to the question of whether had
tried to influence or force the relevant witness to sign the statement. There were no
guestions directed to the content of the evidence each had given in the TROIs. It was
a walk in the park, rather than a conscientious investigation, by a senior and
experienced police officer.

Having constructed this foundation, ||l then duly reported to the CJC that

“The entire six persons interviewed claimed that there was no impropriety on
the part of_ or any other police officer in relation to the obtaining
of the original statements or identifying any of the exhibits or the photoboard
lineups “

On 16 August 1999, the CJC then duly reported to the Director General of Justice, .
_ and Mr Irving , that there was no evidence of any criminal conduct by
any police officer:

“All of the withesses who were interviewed during this investigation recalled the
circumstances of the taking of their statements. All of them denied any attempt
by [l or any other officer to influence the contents of their statements
in any way. In light of that there is no evidence capable of supporting a
reasonable suspicion that any conduct on _ part, if proved, could
constitute a criminal offence such as attempting to pervert the course of justice
or perjury, Accordingly, the Commission has determined that no further action

should be taken in relation to -

The other matters raised by the High Court (with the exception of the explanation for

t's absence on the day of the trial) were ignored as issues for
investigation by the second CJC investigation. Most importantly, the issue which had
seemed to dominate the concern of first CJC investigation alleged
misleading of the CJC in . various versions about dog hair on the clothing) was not
even mentioned by the CJC in its letter to ||| . or to Mr Irving.

Following receipt of the second CJC investigation Report in 1999, refused
to consider ex-gratia compensation on the basis that there had been no criminal
conduct. The DPP was not consulted.
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requesT 7o I 2005

Mr Irving wrote to [ lj in September 2005, seeking an ex-gratia payment.

I <nlicd on 8 May 2006, as follows:

“Having considered the matters raised by you in recent correspondence and in
the past, | am not satisfied that the investigating police or the prosecuting
authority, the Director of Public Prosecutions, were guilty of on wrongdoing in
the investigation and prosecution of your case which contributed in any
material way to your conviction and imprisonment. Nor am | satisfied that there
are any other exceptional circumstances in your case which might justify the
making of an ex gratia payment to you.”

REQUEST TO _ 2006

On 6 July 2006, Mr Irving wrote to Attorney-General ||ii] reauesting the
payment of compensation and the establishment of an independent Commission of
Enquiry into Irving’s conviction and wrongful imprisonment. 3°

On 17 June 2007 Mr Irving and Mr Michael O'Keeffe met [JJi] at 2 Community
Cabinet meeting in Bowen. At that meeting, [JJij asked Mr Irving for additional
material.

On 22 August 2007, Mr Irving wrote to [Ji)j. enclosing the additional material

requested by [l

On 18.12.2007, Attorney-General ] wrote to Mr Irving, stating that [Jjj would
establish a judicial review of the matter.4°

On 11 January 2009, the Brisbane Courier Mail published a press report by political
correspondent Darrell Giles entitled “Words are cheap in a battle for justice”. That
press report stated:

“In September 2007, Attorney-General and Minister for Justice |||l
agreed to an independent review of Irving’s case.

Il said he was impressed by evidence Irving had presented to him at a
Community Cabinet meeting in Bowen the previous June, and in February

3 Attachment 27: Letter from Michael O’Keeffe to the Queensland
Attorney-General dated 6 July 2006
40 Attachment 28: Letter from Queensland
Attorney-General dated 18 December 2008
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2008, appointed retired Supreme Court judge ||| to review the
case.

I said I had finished his criminal justice review and would now
start on the Irving case, with a report expected before July.”

REQUEST TO - 2009

In March 2009, was replaced as A-G in unusual circumstances by his
successor , who sat on the papers for nine months and then simply
abolished the inquiry. His abandonment of the ||l inquiry is set out
in an article in the Brisbane Courier Mail published a press report on 3 January 2009
by Darrell Giles headed “No review after innocent man served four years for

robbery”. 4!

On 21 December 2009, Mr O’Keeffe, on behalf of Mr Irving, received a letter from
Lstating that he would not be pursuing the judicial review agreed to by
stated:

On 22 December 2009, the Townsville Bulletin published a press report by
correspondent Lendl Ryan entitled “Wrongly accused robber told to sue for compo”.

That press report quoted [Jiij as saying:

"There is no evidence of wrongdoing on the part of the police or the Office of
the Director of Public Prosecutions. 42

In a subsequent press article in the Brisbane Courier Mail on 3 January 2010, .

Il denied that ] had ever established the inquiry by ||

CONCLUSION

42 “No review after innocent man served four years for robbery”: By Darrell Giles Sunday Mail, Brisbane,
3 January 2010

42 «“Wrongly accused robber told to sue for compo” Townsville Bulletin 22 December 2009, by correspondent

Lendl Ryan.
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This submission refers to improper CCC processes which have resulted in a major
miscarriage of justice to Mr Irving. The lack of investigative capabilities has, in Mr
Irving’s case at least, been a material cause of extending his wrongful imprisonment
by a period of 2 /2 years.

The submission also refers to allegedly improper CJC processes which permitted at
least one senior Queensland police officer to be deputed to make inquiries on behalf
of the CCC to investigate alleged crime and misconduct by another police officer in a
serious case.

The Terry Irving cases demonstrates the frequent occurrence of inadequate and
insufficient investigative capability over time within the CCC, in circumstances where
evidence of serious crimes (eg perjury under the Criminal Code) are raised in
allegations against serving Queensland police officers, where DPP involvement
would appear to be required. There seems to be a lack of clear protocols between
justice agencies as to when DPP assessment ought to be sought.

The Terry Irving cases highlights the relationship between the CJC and the DPP (or
rather the lack of it). The use of serving police to investigate serious offences by
other police (for example the possibility of a charge of perjury against-), was
dealt with without any oversight or reference to the DPP. The matters raised by Mr
Irving with the CJC were always serious matters — armed robbery under Section
124(2) of the Criminal Code Act, of which Terry Irving was wrongly convicted, is
punishable by conviction for life 4. Section 124(2) of the Criminal Code Act also
states that if a person commits the crime of perjury, “in order to procure the
conviction of another person for a crime punishable with imprisonment for life, the
offender is liable to imprisonment for life.”

The Office of the DPP is established with a high degree of independence from
political or other interference. It is staffed by trained lawyers. In matters which are
clearly very serious criminal investigations, there should at least be a consultative
mechanism between the DPP and the CJC as to considerations of evidence involving
allegations against police officers of serious criminal conduct, the identification and
delineation of conflicts of interest, and related aspects of public policy.

It is arguably the case that establishment of this inquiry is intended to show that the
Government is serious about corruption. That sentiment, if true, ignores the reality
that successive Queensland Governments have failed to respond to significant
recommendations of the previous Fitzgerald Royal Commission.

As one example, the 1989 Fitzgerald Report recommended the establishment of a
Criminal Cases Review body (as exists in many comparable jurisdictions) to deal with

43 Under s.411(2) of the Criminal Code Act 1899.
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the over-representation, particularly of innocent indigenous persons (Terry Irving is
an indigenous Australian), in prisons, poor police and prosecution practices, and the
general plight of those wrongly convicted.

Successive Queensland governments have failed to honour a promised Remediation
of Miscarriages of Justice Unit (RMJU), but broke that promise. Hede at el said in
1992 (that is the year before Mr Irving was wrongly arrested and convicted) :

“The present Government has persistently promised a Remediation of
Miscarriages of Justice Unit (RMJU), but recently shelved the recommendation
and threw the issue in the CJC’s direction. This is totally unacceptable and
totally insensitive to the victims of Queensland’s police state” 44

Nothing has happened since.

Had a RMJU been established following the 1989 Fitzgerald Report, Mr Irving’s claims
(if genuinely investigated) may also have resulted in his earlier release from prison
than 1997.

The lack of legislative authority to deal with alleged misconduct by police
officers if they resign from the QPS.

This practice was an issue in Mr Irving’s case. ||| ] ] vas allowed to
resign, and received a workers compensation payment of $100,000, plus a

superannuation pension. Mr Irving got 4 % years in prison and 25 more years of
financial poverty, societal disgrace, unemployment and serious health issues, for
something he didn’t do.

This issue of non-accountability for misconduct is the subject of much previous
criticism, and that criticism has been in existence for decades. An example is
contained in an article in the Courier Mail dated 26 April 2002, headed “Culprits
quitting to elude charges”, which states in part:

“CULPRITS QUIITING TO ELUDE CHARGES

“The law allowed police and public servants to be pursed on misconduct allegation
charges only while they were still employed by the Government. About 480 police and
public servants were thought to have fled their jobs to avoid punishment for misconduct
between 1990 and 2000.” 4°

On April 25 2002, it was reported:

4 Hede, Andrew, S Prasser and M Neykan, “Keeping Them Honest: Democratic Reform in Queensland”, 1992,
UQP, St Lucia, p 117.
45 Culprits Quitting To Elude Charges. Brisbane Courier Mail, dated 26.04.02, p2.
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“Premier Beattie said yesterday the issue was complex but still under consideration.”

Nothing has happened since.

An integrity commission without integrity is a recipe for ongoing unchecked
corruption. Public confidence in the institutions of justice is damaged by poor
performance by integrity commissions. Corruption investigation is admittedly a
difficult matter, but CJC officers’ decisions need to be sound, as they are relied upon
by other justice agencies. In the disposition of Mr Irving’s repeated requests for
release from prison, and later for restitution, improper CJC findings were erroneously
relied upon in decisions made by successive Attorneys General, Crown Law and
other agencies, to the detriment of Mr Irving’s liberty and financial restitution, and are
still being relied on to the detriment of Terry Irving to this day.

Michael O’Keeffe
Retired Lawyer

27 March 2022

ATTACHMENTS
1 Correspondence from Mr Irving to the CJC dated 20.07.94 and 20.02 95
2 Correspondence from the CJC to Mr Irving dated 26.04.95

3 Correspondence from the CJC to Deputy Commissioner- dated
26.04.95

4 Correspondence from the CJC to Mr Irving dated 16.08.99
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5 Index to QPS Brief for Mr Irving’s Committal dated 13.07.93

6 Press Article “Culprits Quitting To Elude Charges”, Brisbane Courier Mail,
dated 26.04.02, p2.
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